Dividends declared per common share $0.275  $0.275   $1.10  $1.10

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2019 Results
Page 8
February 20, 2020

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.

SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands)

  December 31,  December 31,
  2019  2018
Cash  $ 14,247  $16,677
Rental equipment, net  1,217,673  1,141,498
Total assets  1,974,610  1,727,181
Total debt (1)  1,167,429  1,121,487
Total liabilities  1,667,091  1,470,378
Stockholders’ equity  307,519  256,803
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $1,974,610  $1,727,181

(1) Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts on the senior secured credit facility, senior unsecured notes and finance or capital lease obligations.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended December 31,
  2019   2019
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

Gross profit  $128,561  –  $128,561
Selling, general and administrative expenses  77,243  –  77,243
Impairment of goodwill  12,184  (12,184)  –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net  2,278  –  2,278
Merger costs  102  –  102
Income from operations  41,310  12,184  53,494
Interest expense  (16,824)  –  (16,824)
Other income, net  2,368  –  2,368
Income before benefit for income taxes  26,854  12,184  39,038
Provision for income taxes  4,931  2,237  7,168
Net income  $21,923  $   9,947  $   31,870

  Three Months Ended December 31,
  2019   2019
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

NET INCOME PER SHARE(1)
Basic – Net income per share  $   0.61  $   0.28  $   0.89
Basic – Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding

   35,930   35,930   35,930

Diluted – Net income per share  $   0.61  $   0.28  $   0.88
Diluted – Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding

   36,098   36,098   36,098

(1) Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per

share data.

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2019 Results
Page 9
February 20, 2020

  Twelve Months Ended December 31,
  2019   2019
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

Gross profit  $499,170  –  $499,170
Selling, general and administrative expenses  311,026  –  311,026
Impairment of goodwill  12,184   (12,184)  –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net  4,617  –  4,617
Merger costs  416  –  416
Income from operations  180,161  12,184  192,345
Interest expense  (68,277)  –  (68,277)
Other income, net  3,977  –  3,977
Income before benefit for income taxes  115,861   12,184  128,045
Provision for income taxes  28,650   3,013  31,663
Net income  $87,211  $   9,171  $   96,382

  Twelve Months Ended December 31,
  2019   2019
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted

NET INCOME PER SHARE(1)
Basic – Net income per share  $   2.43  $   0.26  $   2.69
Basic – Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding

   35,859   35,859   35,859

Diluted – Net income per share  $   2.42  $   0.25  $   2.67
Diluted – Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding

   36,033   36,033   36,033

(1) Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per

share data.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

 Three Months Ended
December 31,  Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
 2019  2018  2019  2018

Net Income $21,923  $25,060   $87,211  $76,623
Interest Expense 16,824  16,646  68,277  63,707
Provision for income taxes 4,931  9,695  28,650  28,040
Depreciation 69,758  61,979  272,368  233,046
Amortization of intangibles 1,041  905  4,132   3,320

EBITDA $114,477  $114,285   $460,638  $404,736

Merger costs 102  269  416  708
Impairment of goodwill   12,184   -   12,184   -
Adjusted EBITDA $126,763  $114,554  $473,238  $405,444

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2019 Results
Page 10
February 20, 2020

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)
 Three Months Ended 12/31/18(1)  Three Months Ended 12/31/19

 As Previously Reported Hauling Fees(a) As Currently Reported Other Rental Fees(b) As Adjusted  As Currently Reported
REVENUES
Equipment rentals(2)
   Rentals $   162,966 $   - $   162,966 $   - $   162,966 $   176,253
   Rentals other   -   9,048   9,048   7,741   16,789   17,538
Total equipment rentals   162,966   9,048   172,014   7,741   179,755   193,791
New equipment sales   79,683   -   79,683   -   79,683   61,382
Used equipment sales   37,838   -   37,838   -   37,838   42,407
Parts sales   30,538   -   30,538   -   30,538   30,057
Services revenues   15,238   -   15,238   -   15,238   17,543
Other   19,711   (9,048)   10,663   (7,741)   2,922   2,953
   Total revenues   345,974   -   345,974   -   345,974   348,133

COST OF REVENUES
Rental depreciation   55,753   -   55,753   -   55,753   62,133
Rental expense   23,239   -   23,239   -   23,239   25,403
Rental other   -   14,812   14,812   1,932   16,744   17,871
   78,992   14,812   93,804   1,932   95,736 105,407
New equipment sales   69,592   -   69,592   -   69,592   54,734
Used equipment sales   26,831   -   26,831   -   26,831   28,279
Parts sales   22,586   -   22,586   -   22,586   22,213
Services revenues   4,898   -   4,898   -   4,898   5,685
Other   19,959   (14,812)   5,147   (1,932)   3,215   3,254
   Total cost of revenues   222,858   -   222,858   -   222,858   219,572

GROSS PROFIT
Equipment rentals
   Rentals   83,974   -   83,974   -   83,974   88,717
   Rentals other   -   (5,764)   (5,764)   5,809   45 (333)   (333)
   83,974   (5,764)   78,210   5,809   84,019   88,384
New equipment sales   10,091   -   10,091   -   10,091   6,648
Used equipment sales   11,007   -   11,007   -   11,007   14,128
Parts sales   7,952   -   7,952   -   7,952   7,844
Services revenues   10,340   -   10,340   -   10,340   11,858
Other   (248)   5,764   5,516   (5,809)   (293)   (301)
   Total gross profit $   123,116 $   - $   123,116 $   - $   123,116 $   128,561

GROSS MARGIN
Equipment rentals
   Rentals 51.5%   - 51.5%   - 51.5% 50.3%
   Rentals other   - -63.7% -63.7% 75.0% 0.3% -1.9%
 51.5% -63.7% 45.5% 75.0% 46.7% 45.6%
New equipment sales 12.7%   - 12.7%   - 12.7% 10.8%
Used equipment sales 29.1%   - 29.1%   - 29.1% 33.3%
Parts sales 26.0%   - 26.0%   - 26.0% 26.1%
Services revenues 67.9%   - 67.9%   - 67.9% 67.6%

[…]

environmental fees and fuel and other recovery fees, are properly included within our Rental Revenue segment rather than Other Revenues as previously reported. Because we
elected to not recast prior periods upon ASC 842 adoption, the table above recasts these amounts on an “As Adjusted” basis to conform to the current year presentation.

(2) Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental revenues are aggregated and presented in our unaudited consolidated statements of income in this press release as
a single line item, “Equipment Rentals”.  The above table disaggregates our equipment rental revenues for discussion and analysis purposes only.

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2019 Results
Page 11
February 20, 2020

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)
 Twelve Months Ended 12/31/18(1)  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19

 As Previously Reported Hauling Fees(a) As Currently Reported Other Rental Fees(b) As Adjusted  As Currently Reported
REVENUES
Equipment rentals(2)
   Rentals $   592,193 $   - $   592,193 $   - $   592,193 $   694,547
   Rentals other   -   34,988   34,988   28,152   63,140   71,807
Total equipment rentals   592,193   34,988   627,181   28,152   655,333   766,354
New equipment sales   262,948   -   262,948   -   262,948   239,091
Used equipment sales   125,125   -   125,125   -   125,125   139,349
Parts sales   120,454   -   120,454   -   120,454   123,855
Services revenues   63,488   -   63,488   -   63,488   67,941
Other   74,753   (34,988)   39,765   (28,152)   11,613   11,775
   Total revenues   1,238,961   -   1,238,961   -   1,238,961   1,348,365

COST OF REVENUES
Rental depreciation   208,453   -   208,453   -   208,453   243,780
Rental expense   89,520   -   89,520   -   89,520   105,079
Rental other   -   55,449   55,449   6,572   62,021   70,613
   297,973   55,449   353,422 6,572   4,640   359,994   419,472
New equipment sales   232,057   -   232,057   -   232,057   211,372
Used equipment sales   86,052   -   86,052   -   86,052   92,021
Parts sales   88,263   -   88,263   -   88,263   90,963
Services revenues   21,328   -   21,328   -   21,328   21,946
Other   74,754   (55,449)   19,305   (6,572)   12,733   13,421
   Total cost of revenues   800,427   -   800,427   -   800,427   849,195

GROSS PROFIT
Equipment rentals
   Rentals   294,220   -   294,220   -   294,220   345,688
   Rentals other   -   (20,461)   (20,461)   21,580   1,119   1,194
   294,220   (20,461)   273,759   21,580   295,339   346,882
New equipment sales   30,891   -   30,891   -   30,891   27,719
Used equipment sales   39,073   -   39,073   -   39,073   47,328
Parts sales   32,191   -   32,191   -   32,191   32,892
Services revenues   42,160   -   42,160   -   42,160   45,995
Other   (1)   20,461   20,460   (21,580)   (1,120)   (1,646)
   Total gross profit $   438,534 $   - $   438,534 $   - $   438,534 $   499,170

GROSS MARGIN
Equipment rentals
   Rentals 49.7%   - 49.7%   - 49.7% 49.8%
   Rentals other   - -58.5% -58.5% 76.7% 1.8% 1.7%
 49.7% -58.5% 43.6% 76.7% 45.1% 45.3%
New equipment sales 11.7%   - 11.7%   - 11.7% 11.6%
Used equipment sales 31.2%   - 31.2%   - 31.2% 34.0%
Parts sales 26.7%   - 26.7%   - 26.7% 26.6%
Services revenues 66.4%   - 66.4%   - 66.4% 67.7%